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This NBC 4 New York/Wall Street Journal/Marist Poll reports:

Many New York State voters believe Governor Cuomo’s staff acted inappropriately when
they engaged with members of the Moreland Commission which was established by the
governor to root out corruption in state government. A majority of registered voters also
think the governor’s office did not proceed ethically although few think any laws were
breached. And, there are political costs for the governor’s image among voters familiar with
the controversy.

But, the big takeaway for this November’s elections is that most of the electorate considers
the controversy to be either a minor factor or not a factor at all in deciding their vote for
governor. Governor Andrew Cuomo still outpaces his GOP opponent Westchester County
Executive Rob Astorino by a wide margin although his lead has narrowed slightly from a
month ago. Cuomo continues to receive support from seven in ten Democrats (slipping from
eight in ten) and is backed by a majority of independents. He still has support among nearly
a gquarter of Republicans although that is down from three in ten last month. His approval
rating as governor is little changed. There has been a decline in the proportion of voters who
have a favorable impression of the governor.

In a region beset by gubernatorial scandals, New Yorkers generally stand by their governor.
Governor Christie’s traffic jam on the George Washington Bridge is seen as worse than
Governor Cuomo’s Moreland Commission controversy.

“Among voters keyed into the issue the political storm is taking a toll on their views of
Governor Cuomo. But, he has managed to keep the fallout at arm’s length where his re-
election is concerned,” says Dr. Lee M. Miringoff, Director of The Marist College Institute for
Public Opinion. “The problem for Rob Astorino is that the controversy involving Governor
Cuomo’s office has not, so far, shaken up the race. Neither have voters’ impressions of
Astorino improved.”

*All references to the survey must be sourced as “NBC 4 New York/The Wall Street
Journal/Marist Poll.”


http://www.maristpoll.marist.edu/

Poll Points

62% of registered voters believe Governor Cuoma'’s staff should not have had input
into the work of the Moreland Commission. This includes 71% of Republicans, 63%
of independents, and even, 59% of Democrats who share this view.

52% of the electorate thinks the governor’s staff did something unethical by getting
involved with the work of the commission, but only 11% believe they did something
illegal. These opinions are largely consistent across party lines.

Only 23% of voters see the Moreland Commission controversy as a major factor in
deciding their vote for governor in November. 71% describe the controversy as
either a minor factor, 41%, or no factor at all, 30%.

54% of registered voters statewide, including those who are undecided yet leaning
toward a candidate, support Governor Cuomo’s re-election compared with 23% who
back Republican Rob Astorino. Last month, Cuomo outdistanced Astorino, 59% to
24%.

The decline in Cuomo’s margin over Astorino is the result of a decrease in the
governor’s support among Democrats from 81% to 72%, and a drop in the proportion
of Republicans who back the governor from 30% to 24%. Regionally, the governor’s
dip is greatest in New York City where his support fell from 80% to 66% in the month.
Statistically, there is little change, overall, in support for Astorino.

Cuomo still bests Astorino, 44% to 32%, among voters who believe New York State
needs major changes or is broken and beyond repair. But, last month he led
Astorino by 19 points among these voters, 50% to 31%.

53% of registered voters currently have a favorable impression of Governor Cuomo,
the lowest rating he’s received since taking office. His score continues to decline
from 58% last month and 63% since March.

Astorino is still not known by a majority of voters. 53%, do not offer an opinion of
him. 22% rate him positively, and 25% view him negatively.

Democratic primary challenger Zephyr Teachout is not known by most voters.

Moreland Meddling, The More You Know...

Since the Moreland Controversy made news, only 49% of voters are now confident
the governor is changing the way things work in Albany for the better, a decline from
55% last month. Among voters who are familiar with the Moreland Commission
controversy (45% of the electorate), 42% think the governor is changing Albany for
the better, and 53% disagree. In contrast, 56% of voters who are unfamiliar with the
controversy think Governor Cuomo is making progress in how state government
works, and 31% do not hold this view.

*All references to the survey must be sourced as “NBC 4 New York/The Wall Street
Journal/Marist Poll.”



46% of the electorate believes Governor Cuomo is fulfilling campaign promises, and
39% do not. 47% of voters who are aware of the controversy do not think the
governor is keeping his campaign promises. For those who are unaware of the
controversy, 32% share this view.

Cuomo’s job approval as governor, overall, is 47%, little changed from the 48% he
received in July. Among voters familiar with the controversy, 43% give the governor
a positive job rating. In contrast, the governor receives a 51% approval score from
voters unfamiliar with the recent Moreland Commission news. The legislature
continues to be unpopular. 27% approve of the work of the New York State Senate,
and 27% give a positive score to the New York State Assembly.

As noted above, a majority of voters statewide, 53%, have a favorable impression of
the governor including 52% of those who have heard about the controversy and 54%
of those who have not. But, the governor’s unfavorable rating is 39% among voters
who are aware compared with only 25% among those who are unaware of the
controversy.

60% of voters see Cuomo as a good leader for the state, and 58% believe he cares
about the average person. These views are relatively unchanged from last month.
Yet, among voters who have heard of the controversy, 56% think Governor Cuomo is
a good leader compared with 64% among those who are unaware of the issue with
the Moreland Commission.

There is little movement in voters’ views about the direction of the state since last
month. 48% of voters think the state is on the right path, and 45% do not. In July,
47% had a positive opinion of the course the state was taking, and 46% had a
negative view. The awareness of the controversy makes no difference in voters’
assessment of the direction of the state.

Although a slim majority of voters, 51%, think the state is in need of major changes,
and an additional 6% believe it is broken and beyond repair. The numbers of New
Yorkers who think the state is in need of major change has declined during Cuomao’s
tenure as governor. When Cuomo first took office in January 2011, 73% of voters
wanted to see major changes in state government, and 10% thought the state was
could not be fixed.

Cuomo vs. Christie: Competing Controversies

51% of New York State voters think New Jersey Governor Christie’s dispute over the
traffic jam on the GWB is worse than the involvement of Governor Cuomo’s office
with the work of the Moreland Commission. Democrats side with Cuomo with58%
describing Christie’s scandal as more egregious than Cuomao’s, 28%. Republicans
are in Christie’s corner. 56% think Cuomo’s controversy with the Moreland
Commission is worse than Christie’s Bridgegate, 31%. Independent voters break
Cuomo’s way. 55% point to Christie, and 29% see Cuomo’s issue as worse.

*All references to the survey must be sourced as “NBC 4 New York/The Wall Street
Journal/Marist Poll.”



How the Survey was Conducted

Nature of the Sample: NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll of 1,039 New York State Adults

This survey of 1,039 New York State adults was conducted July 28" through July 31%t, 2014 by The
Marist Poll sponsored in partnership with NBC 4 New York and The Wall Street Journal. Adults 18
years of age and older residing in the state of New York were interviewed by telephone using live
interviewers. Landline telephone numbers were randomly selected based upon a list of telephone
exchanges from throughout the state from ASDE Survey Sampler, Inc. The exchanges were selected to
ensure that each region was represented in proportion to its population. To increase coverage, this
landline sample was supplemented by respondents reached through random dialing of cell phone
numbers from Survey Sampling International. The samples were then combined and balanced to reflect
the 2010 Census results for age, gender, income, race, and region. Respondents in the household
were selected by asking for the youngest male. Results for adults are statistically significant within £3.0
percentage points. There are 852 registered voters. The results for this subset are statistically
significant within £3.4 percentage points. The error margin increases for cross-tabulations.



Nature of the Sample - NYS Adults

NYS Adults NYS Registered Voters
Col % Col %
NYS Adults 100%
Registered Voters 82% 100%
Party Registration Democrat n/a 51%
Republican n/a 25%
Non-enrolled n/a 23%
Other n/a 1%
Political Ideology Liberal n/a 31%
Moderate n/a 37%
Conservative n/a 32%
Region New York City 42% 30%
Suburbs 21% 24%
Upstate 37% 46%
Income Less $50,000 46% 43%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 29% 30%
$100,000 or more 25% 27%
Income Less than $50,000 46% 43%
$50,000 or more 54% 57%
Education Not college graduate 53% 50%
College graduate 47% 50%
Age Under 45 47% 40%
45 or older 53% 60%
Age 18 to 29 20% 14%
30to 44 27% 25%
45 to 59 24% 27%
60 or older 29% 33%
Race White 60% 69%
African American 14% 11%
Latino 17% 13%
Other 9% 7%
Race White 60% 69%
Non White 40% 31%
Gender Men 48% 47%
Women 52% 53%
Interview Type Landline 58% 62%
Cell Phone 42% 38%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Adults: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=1039 MOE +/- 3.0 percentage points.

NYS Registered Voters: n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

Tossup for NYS governor including those who are undecided, yet leaning toward a candidate

Howie Hawkins, the

Andrew Cuomo, the ~ Rob Astorino, the Green party
Democrat Republican candidate Other Undecided
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 54% 23% 7% 1% 16%
Party Registration Democrat 72% 10% 7% 0% 12%
Republican 24% 58% 4% 1% 13%
Non-enrolled 52% 16% 9% 1% 21%
Political Ideology Liberal 66% 9% 11% 0% 13%
Moderate 55% 24% 5% 1% 15%
Conservative 44% 36% 3% 1% 16%
Status of State Do not need to be changed-Need 67% 13% 5% 0% 15%
Government minor changes
Need major changes-Broken 44% 32% 8% 2% 14%
and beyond repair
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 55% 26% 7% 1% 10%
Commission Controversy No 549 21% 6% 1% 19%
Region New York City 66% 14% 5% 0% 15%
Suburbs 51% 30% 4% 2% 14%
Upstate 48% 25% 9% 1% 17%
Income Less $50,000 56% 20% 6% 1% 17%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 51% 27% 8% 1% 13%
$100,000 or more 53% 28% 6% 1% 11%
Income Less than $50,000 56% 20% 6% 1% 17%
$50,000 or more 52% 27% 7% 1% 12%
Education Not college graduate 54% 22% 6% 1% 17%
College graduate 54% 24% 7% 2% 13%
Age Under 45 49% 21% 6% 1% 22%
45 or older 58% 24% 7% 1% 10%
Age 18 to 29 50% 17% 16% 0% 17%
30 to 44 49% 23% 1% 2% 25%
450 59 52% 27% 9% 0% 11%
60 or older 62% 22% 5% 1% 10%
Race White 48% 29% 7% 1% 15%
African American 80% 6% 5% 0% 9%
Latino 62% 14% 8% 0% 16%
Race White 48% 29% 7% 1% 15%
Non White 69% 10% 6% 0% 15%
Gender Men 50% 25% 7% 2% 16%
Women 57% 21% 6% 1% 15%
Interview Type Landline 57% 25% 6% 1% 12%
Cell Phone 50% 20% 8% 2% 21%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100%
due to rounding.

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll August 2014 1



NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable impression

of Andrew Cuomo?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 53% 32% 15%
Party Registration Democrat 62% 23% 14%
Republican 33% 52% 16%
Non-enrolled 59% 28% 13%
Political Ideology Liberal 65% 23% 12%
Moderate 53% 33% 14%
Conservative 45% 38% 17%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 52% 39% 9%
Commission Controversy No 549 25% 20%
Region New York City 62% 22% 16%
Suburbs 56% 26% 18%
Upstate 45% 41% 14%
Income Less $50,000 54% 30% 15%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 51% 35% 15%
$100,000 or more 52% 37% 11%
Income Less than $50,000 54% 30% 15%
$50,000 or more 51% 36% 13%
Education Not college graduate 54% 29% 18%
College graduate 54% 34% 12%
Age Under 45 50% 26% 23%
45 or older 56% 35% 9%
Age 18 to 29 47% 19% 34%
30 to 44 52% 30% 17%
450 59 50% 39% 11%
60 or older 60% 32% 7%
Race White 48% 39% 13%
African American 65% 20% 15%
Latino 63% 20% 18%
Race White 48% 39% 13%
Non White 65% 17% 18%
Gender Men 48% 38% 14%
Women 58% 26% 16%
Interview Type Landline 54% 33% 14%
Cell Phone 52% 30% 18%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4

percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

New York State Registered Voters
In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable impression of Andrew Cuomo?
Favorable Unfavorable Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row %
August 2014 53% 32% 15%
July 2014 58% 32% 10%
March 2014 63% 33% 4%
November 2013 66% 28% 6%
April 2013 65% 27% 8%
March 2013 66% 25% 9%
April 2012 69% 21% 10%
January 2012 76% 16% 8%
November 2011 70% 19% 11%
August 2011 67% 23% 9%
May 2011 72% 16% 12%
January 2011 71% 17% 12%

Marist Poll New York Registered Voters
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable impression

of Rob Astorino?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 22% 25% 53%
Party Registration Democrat 14% 30% 56%
Republican 41% 15% 44%
Non-enrolled 20% 26% 54%
Political Ideology Liberal 11% 36% 53%
Moderate 21% 23% 56%
Conservative 34% 15% 50%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 28% 29% 43%
Commission Controversy No 17% 209, 61%
Region New York City 17% 24% 59%
Suburbs 26% 25% 49%
Upstate 22% 25% 52%
Income Less $50,000 22% 27% 50%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 24% 26% 50%
$100,000 or more 23% 21% 57%
Income Less than $50,000 22% 27% 50%
$50,000 or more 23% 24% 53%
Education Not college graduate 22% 26% 53%
College graduate 21% 25% 54%
Age Under 45 21% 21% 58%
45 or older 23% 28% 50%
Age 18 to 29 18% 30% 52%
30 to 44 23% 16% 61%
4510 59 26% 22% 52%
60 or older 20% 32% 48%
Race White 26% 22% 52%
African American 19% 31% 50%
Latino 11% 32% 57%
Race White 26% 22% 52%
Non White 15% 30% 56%
Gender Men 26% 23% 51%
Women 18% 27% 55%
Interview Type Landline 21% 27% 53%
Cell Phone 23% 22% 55%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4

percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

In general, do you have a favorable or an unfavorable impression

of Zephyr Teachout?
Favorable Unfavorable Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 8% 14% 78%
Party Registration Democrat 10% 16% 74%
Republican 2% 18% 80%
Non-enrolled 10% 7% 82%
Political Ideology Liberal 11% 17% 72%
Moderate 8% 9% 83%
Conservative 6% 18% 77%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 9% 8% 83%
Commission Controversy No 7% 20% 739%
Region New York City 13% 17% 70%
Suburbs 4% 9% 87%
Upstate 7% 15% 77%
Income Less $50,000 10% 18% 71%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 10% 18% 72%
$100,000 or more 4% 10% 86%
Income Less than $50,000 10% 18% 71%
$50,000 or more 7% 14% 79%
Education Not college graduate 9% 19% 72%
College graduate 7% 10% 82%
Age Under 45 9% 18% 73%
45 or older 8% 13% 79%
Age 18 t0 29 17% 23% 60%
30to 44 4% 16% 80%
450 59 9% 14% 78%
60 or older 7% 12% 81%
Race White 6% 12% 82%
African American 20% 21% 59%
Latino 14% 17% 69%
Race White 6% 12% 82%
Non White 13% 20% 67%
Gender Men 9% 14% 77%
Women 7% 15% 78%
Interview Type Landline 7% 14% 79%
Cell Phone 9% 15% 75%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

Would you rate the job New York State Governor Andrew Cuomo is doing in office as excellent, good, fair, or

poor?
Excellent Good Fair Poor Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 8% 39% 34% 15% 4%
Party Registration Democrat 12% 46% 27% 10% 4%
Republican 2% 30% 43% 23% 2%
Non-enrolled 6% 35% 43% 14% 2%
Political Ideology Liberal 11% 46% 32% 8% 3%
Moderate 8% 38% 35% 15% 5%
Conservative 5% 36% 37% 18% 3%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 8% 35% 38% 17% 1%
Commission Controversy No 99 4% 30% 14% 505
Region New York City 13% 42% 30% 10% 5%
Suburbs 9% 37% 39% 10% 4%
Upstate 5% 37% 34% 21% 3%
Income Less $50,000 8% 40% 31% 16% 5%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 6% 35% 35% 21% 3%
$100,000 or more 7% 41% 39% 10% 3%
Income Less than $50,000 8% 40% 31% 16% 5%
$50,000 or more 7% 38% 37% 16% 3%
Education Not college graduate 11% 37% 33% 14% 5%
College graduate 6% 41% 34% 16% 3%
Age Under 45 7% 35% 36% 14% 7%
45 or older 9% 42% 33% 15% 1%
Age 18 t0 29 6% 35% 40% 9% 9%
30to 44 8% 35% 34% 18% 6%
4510 59 6% 42% 34% 17% 2%
60 or older 11% 42% 32% 15% 1%
Race White 6% 36% 37% 18% 3%
African American 15% 39% 36% 8% 2%
Latino 9% 46% 29% 7% 8%
Race White 6% 36% 37% 18% 3%
Non White 15% 43% 29% 8% 5%
Gender Men 8% 34% 36% 18% 3%
Women 9% 42% 32% 12% 5%
Interview Type Landline 9% 39% 34% 15% 3%
Cell Phone 7% 38% 34% 15% 6%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100%
due to rounding.
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

New York State Registered Voters

Would you rate the job Governor Andrew Cuomo is doing in office as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Excellent/
Date Good Fair/Poor Excellent Good Fair Poor Unsure
August 2014 47% 49% 8% 39% 34% 15% 4%
July 2014 48% 50% 9% 39% 33% 17% 2%
March 2014 42% 56% 7% 35% 38% 18% 3%
November 2013 52% 44% 8% 44% 31% 13% 3%
April 2013 54% 41% 12% 42% 27% 14% 5%
March 2013 56% 40% 12% 44% 27% 13% 5%
October 2012 59% 37% 15% 44% 30% 7% 3%
April 2012 58% 38% 14% 44% 29% 9% 5%
January 2012 58% 36% 12% 46% 29% 7% 7%
November 2011 55% 39% 9% 46% 32% % 6%
August 2011 56% 34% 12% 44% 24% 10% 10%
May 2011 54% 37% 10% 44% 31% 6% 9%
January 2011 48% 33% 9% 39% 28% 5% 19%

Marist Poll New York Registered Voters
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

Would you rate the job the New York State Senate in Albany is doing as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Excellent Good Fair Poor Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 3% 24% 42% 24% 7%
Party Registration Democrat 4% 26% 40% 21% 9%
Republican 1% 21% 43% 29% 5%
Non-enrolled 2% 22% 50% 22% 4%
Political Ideology Liberal 4% 27% 42% 19% 8%
Moderate 2% 22% 44% 27% 5%
Conservative 2% 23% 43% 26% 7%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 1% 17% 42% 34% 6%
Commission Controversy No 4% 30% 44%, 15% 8%
Region New York City 4% 27% 37% 23% 8%
Suburbs 4% 26% 45% 17% 7%
Upstate 1% 20% 44% 28% 7%
Income Less $50,000 4% 28% 36% 23% 9%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 1% 20% 52% 23% 4%
$100,000 or more 1% 21% 45% 29% 3%
Income Less than $50,000 4% 28% 36% 23% 9%
$50,000 or more 1% 21% 49% 26% 4%
Education Not college graduate 4% 28% 41% 20% 7%
College graduate 2% 19% 44% 29% 7%
Age Under 45 3% 25% 47% 14% 11%
45 or older 2% 24% 40% 29% 4%
Age 18 to 29 5% 33% 40% 11% 11%
30 to 44 1% 21% 51% 16% 11%
4510 59 3% 25% 40% 28% 4%
60 or older 2% 22% 40% 30% 5%
Race White 1% 21% 44% 27% 7%
African American 10% 28% 45% 12% 5%
Latino 6% 38% 34% 15% 8%
Race White 1% 21% 44% 27% 7%
Non White 6% 32% 40% 14% 7%
Gender Men 3% 22% 41% 28% 7%
Women 3% 26% 44% 20% 8%
Interview Type Landline 2% 22% 41% 27% 7%
Cell Phone 3% 26% 44% 19% 7%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100%
due to rounding.
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

New York State Registered Voters

Would you rate the job the New York State Senate in Albany is doing as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Unsure-Never
Excellent/Good Fair/Poor Excellent Good Fair Poor Heard
August 2014 27% 66% 3% 24% 42% 24% 7%
July 2014 26% 69% 2% 24% 44% 25% 5%
November 2013 27% 69% 2% 25% 47% 22% 4%
April 2013 29% 67% 3% 26% 41% 26% 4%
March 2013 30% 64% 3% 27% 39% 25% 6%
April 2012 229 73% 3% 19% 45% 28% 5%
January 2012 26% 70% 2% 24% 44% 26% 4%
November 2011 19% 78% 2% 17% 45% 33% 3%
May 2011 17% 79% 1% 16% 43% 36% 3%
January 2011 18% 77% 1% 17% 34% 43% 5%
March 26, 2010 14% 83% 1% 13% 35% 48% 3%
March 3, 2010 16% 82% 2% 14% 33% 49% 2%
February 3, 2010 17% 81% 2% 15% 33% 48% 2%
November 23, 2009 16% 81% 1% 15% 33% 48% 3%
September 15, 2009 14% 84% 1% 13% 30% 54% 2%
June 30, 2009 11% 85% 1% 10% 20% 65% 4%
Marist Poll New York Registered Voters
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

NYS Registered Voters

Would you rate the job the New York State Assembly in Albany is doing as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Excellent Good Fair Poor Unsure-Never Heard
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 3% 24% 41% 25% 8%
Party Registration Democrat 3% 27% 39% 22% 9%
Republican 2% 21% 43% 29% 6%
Non-enrolled 2% 23% 47% 22% 5%
Political Ideology Liberal 3% 27% 41% 20% 9%
Moderate 2% 23% 42% 29% 5%
Conservative 1% 23% 43% 25% 8%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 1% 15% 42% 35% 6%
Commission Controversy No 4% 31% 4% 15% 8%
Region New York City 5% 25% 36% 23% 11%
Suburbs 3% 25% 44% 22% 7%
Upstate 1% 23% 43% 27% 7%
Income Less $50,000 4% 27% 36% 23% 10%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 0% 22% 50% 23% 5%
$100,000 or more 1% 19% 46% 31% 4%
Income Less than $50,000 4% 27% 36% 23% 10%
$50,000 or more 1% 20% 48% 27% 4%
Education Not college graduate 3% 29% 41% 21% 7%
College graduate 1% 20% 42% 30% 7%
Age Under 45 4% 24% 44% 16% 12%
45 or older 2% 25% 39% 29% 5%
Age 18 t0 29 7% 34% 34% 14% 12%
30to 44 3% 18% 50% 18% 11%
450 59 1% 25% 41% 30% 4%
60 or older 2% 25% 38% 29% 6%
Race White 1% 23% 41% 29% 7%
African American 5% 30% 44% 14% 6%
Latino 7% 32% 36% 14% 11%
Race White 1% 23% 41% 29% 7%
Non White 6% 29% 42% 14% 9%
Gender Men 4% 22% 39% 29% 7%
Women 2% 26% 43% 21% 9%
Interview Type Landline 2% 22% 41% 27% 8%
Cell Phone 3% 28% 41% 21% 7%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100%
due to rounding.
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NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll New York State Tables

New York State Registered Voters

Would you rate the job the New York State Assembly in Albany is doing as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Unsure-Never
Excellent/Good Fair/Poor Excellent Good Fair Poor Heard

August 2014 27% 66% 3% 24% 41% 25% 8%
July 2014 2504 69% 2% 23% 43% 26% 6%
November 2013 26% 70% 2% 24% 47% 23% 4%
April 2013 27% 66% 3% 24% 42% 24% 6%
March 2013 30% 65% 3% 21% 41% 24% 5%
April 2012 24% 71% 3% 21% 46% 25% 6%
January 2012 24% 71% 2% 22% 42% 29% 5%
November 2011 20% 76% 2% 18% 43% 33% 4%
May 2011 17% 78% 1% 16% 42% 36% 5%
January 2011 17% 78% 1% 16% 35% 43% 5%
March 26, 2010 13% 83% <1% 13% 36% 47% 4%
March 3, 2010 17% 80% 1% 16% 35% 45% 3%
February 3, 2010 17% 80% 2% 15% 35% 45% 3%
November 23, 2009 13% 83% 1% 12% 36% 47% 4%
September 15, 2009 15% 82% 1% 14% 33% 49% 3%
June 30, 2009 18% 79% 1% 17% 28% 51% 3%
Marist Poll New York Registered Voters
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NYS Registered Voters

In general, thinking about the way things are going in New York
State, do you feel things are going in the right direction or that
things are going in the wrong direction?

Right direction Wrong direction Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 48% 45% 7%
Party Registration Democrat 61% 31% 8%
Republican 20% 75% 5%
Non-enrolled 51% 42% 7%
Political Ideology Liberal 57% 34% 9%
Moderate 51% 43% 6%
Conservative 37% 59% 4%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 48% 46% 6%
Commission Controversy No 48% 45% 7%
Region New York City 52% 39% 9%
Suburbs 51% 44% 4%
Upstate 44% 50% 7%
Income Less $50,000 48% 43% 9%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 44% 49% 6%
$100,000 or more 54% 43% 3%
Income Less than $50,000 48% 43% 9%
$50,000 or more 49% 46% 5%
Education Not college graduate 45% 48% 7%
College graduate 51% 43% 6%
Age Under 45 54% 39% 8%
45 or older 45% 49% 6%
Age 18 to 29 64% 27% 9%
30 to 44 48% 45% 7%
45to0 59 40% 56% 5%
60 or older 49% 43% 8%
Race White 42% 50% 8%
African American 64% 30% 6%
Latino 54% 39% 7%
Race White 42% 50% 8%
Non White 61% 33% 6%
Gender Men 49% 45% 7%
Women 47% 45% 7%
Interview Type Landline 45% 49% 6%
Cell Phone 53% 39% 8%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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New York State Registered Voters
In general, thinking about the way things are going in New York State, do you feel things are going in
the right direction or that things are going in the wrong direction?
Right direction Wrong direction Unsure
August 2014 48% 45% 7%
July 2014 47% 46% 6%
March 2014 50% 47% 3%
November 2013 50% 45% 5%
April 2013 53% 41% 6%
March 2013 51% 44% 4%
October 2012 56% 39% 6%
April 2012 51% 43% 6%
January 2012 52% 40% 8%
November 2011 43% 49% %
August 2011 46% 45% 9%
May 2011 41% 54% 6%
January 2011 42% 52% 6%
October 30, 2010 18% 78% 4%
October 22, 2010 21% 74% 5%
September 30, 2010 16% 79% 5%
September 24, 2010 24% 73% 3%
May 7, 2010 22% 2% 6%
March 26, 2010 16% 78% 6%
March 2, 2010 18% 76% 6%
February 3, 2010 21% 74% 5%
November 23, 2009 20% 75% 5%
September 16, 2009 22% 74% 4%
June 30, 2009 21% 74% 5%
May 4, 2009 27% 67% 6%
March 3, 2009 27% 65% 8%
October 2008 35% 57% 8%
April 2008 33% 59% 8%
March 2007 49% 43% 8%
October 2006 35% 56% 9%
July 2006 40% 52% 8%
May 2006 34% 61% 5%
January 2006 39% 54% %
September 2005 43% 50% 7%
April 2005 29% 65% 6%
October 2004 40% 54% 6%
September 2004 40% 54% 6%
April 2004 43% 51% 6%
January 2004 42% 46% 12%
September 2003 39% 54% 7%
April 2003 40% 53% 7%
December 2002 39% 52% 9%
October 30, 2002 51% 40% 9%
October 1, 2002 55% 37% 8%
September 2002 56% 38% 6%
May 2002 65% 28% 7%
April 2002 66% 28% 6%
December 2001 65% 25% 10%
April 2001 58% 33% 9%
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NYS Registered Voters

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: Governor Andrew
Cuomo is a good leader for New York State?

Agree Disagree Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 60% 34% 6%
Party Registration Democrat 71% 24% 5%
Republican 34% 57% 9%
Non-enrolled 66% 31% 3%
Political Ideology Liberal 73% 21% 5%
Moderate 57% 36% 7%
Conservative 51% 44% 5%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 56% 41% 3%
Commission Controversy No 64% 299 8%
Region New York City 70% 21% 9%
Suburbs 66% 32% 3%
Upstate 50% 44% 6%
Income Less $50,000 60% 31% 9%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 56% 39% 4%
$100,000 or more 61% 37% 3%
Income Less than $50,000 60% 31% 9%
$50,000 or more 58% 38% 4%
Education Not college graduate 62% 31% 7%
College graduate 59% 37% 4%
Age Under 45 62% 31% 7%
45 or older 59% 36% 5%
Age 18 to 29 64% 25% 10%
30 to 44 61% 34% 5%
450 59 56% 40% 4%
60 or older 62% 33% 5%
Race White 54% 40% 6%
African American 84% 12% 4%
Latino 66% 25% 9%
Race White 54% 40% 6%
Non White 74% 19% 7%
Gender Men 55% 40% 5%
Women 63% 29% 7%
Interview Type Landline 59% 36% 6%
Cell Phone 62% 32% 7%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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New York State Registered Voters

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: Governor Andrew Cuomo is a good leader for

New York State?

Agree Disagree Unsure

Row % Row % Row %
August 2014 60% 34% 6%
July 2014 63% 33% 4%
Apirl 2013 67% 28% 5%
March 2013 69% 25% 6%
April 2012 70% 25% 5%
January 2012 76% 18% 5%
November 2011 75% 19% 6%
August 2011 2% 19% 9%
May 2011 2% 16% 12%
January 2011 2% 15% 13%

Marist Poll New York Registered VVoters
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NYS Registered Voters

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: Governor Andrew
Cuomo cares about the average person?

Agree Disagree Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 58% 34% 8%
Party Registration Democrat 69% 24% 8%
Republican 45% 50% 5%
Non-enrolled 55% 37% 9%
Political Ideology Liberal 68% 24% 9%
Moderate 58% 35% 7%
Conservative 53% 43% 5%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 56% 40% 5%
Commission Controversy No 61% 299 10%
Region New York City 63% 23% 14%
Suburbs 63% 31% 6%
Upstate 53% 42% 5%
Income Less $50,000 57% 35% 8%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 56% 36% 8%
$100,000 or more 63% 32% 5%
Income Less than $50,000 57% 35% 8%
$50,000 or more 59% 34% 7%
Education Not college graduate 61% 30% 9%
College graduate 57% 37% 6%
Age Under 45 58% 30% 12%
45 or older 59% 36% 5%
Age 18 t0 29 64% 22% 13%
30to 44 55% 34% 11%
4510 59 60% 36% 5%
60 or older 59% 36% 5%
Race White 55% 39% 7%
African American 70% 19% 10%
Latino 66% 26% 8%
Race White 55% 39% 7%
Non White 69% 21% 11%
Gender Men 53% 38% 8%
Women 63% 30% 7%
Interview Type Landline 57% 37% 7%
Cell Phone 62% 29% 10%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: Governor Andrew
Cuomo is changing the way things work in Albany for the better?

Agree Disagree Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 49% 41% 10%
Party Registration Democrat 57% 31% 11%
Republican 32% 61% 7%
Non-enrolled 52% 40% 8%
Political Ideology Liberal 58% 32% 10%
Moderate 46% 42% 11%
Conservative 45% 47% 8%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 42% 53% 5%
Commission Controversy No 56% 31% 13%
Region New York City 56% 30% 15%
Suburbs 52% 39% 9%
Upstate 42% 50% 7%
Income Less $50,000 53% 35% 12%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 48% 46% 6%
$100,000 or more 45% 49% 6%
Income Less than $50,000 53% 35% 12%
$50,000 or more 46% 48% 6%
Education Not college graduate 54% 35% 11%
College graduate 45% 47% 8%
Age Under 45 53% 36% 12%
45 or older 47% 45% 8%
Age 18 to 29 58% 29% 14%
30 to 44 50% 40% 10%
450 59 41% 51% 8%
60 or older 52% 40% 8%
Race White 42% 48% 10%
African American 68% 25% 7%
Latino 65% 24% 12%
Race White 42% 48% 10%
Non White 66% 23% 11%
Gender Men 43% 49% 8%
Women 53% 35% 12%
Interview Type Landline 47% 44% 10%
Cell Phone 52% 38% 10%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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New York State Registered Voters

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: Governor Andrew Cuomo is changing the way

things work in Albany for the better?

Agree Disagree Unsure

Row % Row % Row %
August 2014 49% 41% 10%
July 2014 55% 39% 6%
March 2014 56% 40% 3%
November 2013 61% 35% 4%
April 2013 58% 33% 9%
March 2013 61% 32% 7%
April 2012 61% 30% 9%
January 2012 68% 26% 7%
November 2011 63% 28% 8%
August 2011 60% 25% 14%
May 2011 62% 27% 11%
January 2011 58% 23% 19%

Marist Poll New York Registered Voters
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NYS Registered Voters

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: Governor Andrew
Cuomo is fulfilling campaign promises?

Agree Disagree Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 46% 39% 15%
Party Registration Democrat 52% 35% 13%
Republican 33% 51% 16%
Non-enrolled 50% 34% 16%
Political Ideology Liberal 57% 29% 14%
Moderate 40% 43% 17%
Conservative 45% 43% 13%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 44% 47% 8%
Commission Controversy No 48% 329 20%
Region New York City 53% 30% 17%
Suburbs 48% 37% 14%
Upstate 41% 45% 14%
Income Less $50,000 47% 36% 16%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 43% 46% 11%
$100,000 or more 48% 38% 14%
Income Less than $50,000 47% 36% 16%
$50,000 or more 45% 42% 12%
Education Not college graduate 47% 38% 14%
College graduate 46% 38% 16%
Age Under 45 45% 36% 18%
45 or older 48% 39% 12%
Age 18 to 29 52% 30% 17%
30 to 44 41% 40% 19%
4510 59 45% 41% 13%
60 or older 51% 38% 12%
Race White 43% 42% 15%
African American 56% 35% 9%
Latino 62% 25% 13%
Race White 43% 42% 15%
Non White 58% 29% 13%
Gender Men 45% 41% 14%
Women 47% 36% 16%
Interview Type Landline 46% 40% 14%
Cell Phone 46% 37% 16%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

Do you think the way things are done in state government in Albany:

Do not need to be Are broken and
changed Need minor changes Need major changes beyond repair
Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 4% 39% 51% 6%
Party Registration Democrat 4% 49% 43% 5%
Republican 2% 29% 62% 8%
Non-enrolled 5% 34% 57% 4%
Political Ideology Liberal 3% 43% 47% 6%
Moderate 3% 41% 50% 6%
Conservative 5% 33% 57% 5%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 2% 31% 61% 7%
Commission Controversy No 505 47% 3% 504
Region New York City 7% 45% 43% 5%
Suburbs 3% 39% 53% 5%
Upstate 2% 36% 55% 7%
Income Less $50,000 5% 39% 48% 8%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 3% 38% 55% 4%
$100,000 or more 1% 41% 54% 4%
Income Less than $50,000 5% 39% 48% 8%
$50,000 or more 2% 39% 55% 4%
Education Not college graduate 6% 44% 44% 7%
College graduate 2% 35% 57% 5%
Age Under 45 5% 47% 43% 6%
45 or older 3% 35% 56% 6%
Age 18 to 29 8% 60% 29% 3%
30 to 44 3% 39% 50% 7%
450 59 3% 32% 59% 6%
60 or older 3% 38% 54% 6%
Race White 3% 33% 57% 7%
African American 7% 52% 40% 1%
Latino 7% 47% 41% 6%
Race White 3% 33% 57% 7%
Non White 6% 54% 37% 3%
Gender Men 5% 35% 53% 7%
Women 3% 43% 49% 5%
Interview Type Landline 4% 36% 54% 6%
Cell Phone 4% 45% 46% 6%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points.
Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

Have you heard or seen anything about the controversy over
Governor Cuomo's office and New York State's Moreland

Commission?
Yes No Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 45% 53% 1%
Party Registration Democrat 47% 51% 1%
Republican 43% 57% 1%
Non-enrolled 48% 52% 0%
Political Ideology Liberal 44% 55% 1%
Moderate 56% 44% 1%
Conservative 40% 58% 1%
Region New York City 41% 57% 3%
Suburbs 48% 51% 1%
Upstate 47% 52% 1%
Income Less $50,000 34% 64% 2%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 51% 48% 1%
$100,000 or more 59% 40% 1%
Income Less than $50,000 34% 64% 2%
$50,000 or more 55% 44% 1%
Education Not college graduate 34% 65% 1%
College graduate 59% 40% 2%
Age Under 45 35% 65% 1%
45 or older 51% 47% 1%
Age 18 to 29 21% 79% 1%
30to 44 42% 57% 1%
450 59 48% 50% 1%
60 or older 54% 45% 1%
Race White 51% 48% 1%
African American 36% 62% 1%
Latino 25% 73% 2%
Race White 51% 48% 1%
Non White 31% 68% 1%
Gender Men 50% 49% 1%
Women 41% 57% 1%
Interview Type Landline 50% 48% 2%
Cell Phone 38% 61% 1%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

The Moreland Commission was created by Governor Cuomo to
root out corruption in state government. Several months ago,
Governor Cuomo disbanded the commission. Governor Cuomo
says since he created the commission, it was appropriate for his
office to have input into the commission's work and that did not
limit the commission's independence. Others say the governor's
office limited the commission's independence when it questioned
whether the commission should investigate supporters of the
governor, and his office should not have had input into the
commission's work. Which comes closer to your opinion:

Governor Cuomo’s  Governor Cuomo’s

office was office should not
appropriate in having have had input into
input into the the commission’s
commission’s work work Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 25% 62% 12%
Party Registration Democrat 27% 59% 14%
Republican 19% 71% 10%
Non-enrolled 28% 63% 9%
Political Ideology Liberal 32% 57% 11%
Moderate 18% 72% 11%
Conservative 26% 63% 12%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 16% 79% 6%
Commission Controversy No 349 48% 18%
Region New York City 33% 54% 13%
Suburbs 22% 62% 16%
Upstate 22% 68% 10%
Income Less $50,000 31% 56% 13%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 28% 63% 9%
$100,000 or more 15% 79% 6%
Income Less than $50,000 31% 56% 13%
$50,000 or more 22% 71% 8%
Education Not college graduate 33% 55% 12%
College graduate 18% 71% 11%
Age Under 45 31% 54% 15%
45 or older 22% 68% 9%
Age 18 to 29 41% 44% 15%
30 to 44 25% 60% 16%
4510 59 21% 1% 8%
60 or older 24% 66% 10%
Race White 23% 66% 11%
African American 41% 47% 12%
Latino 32% 52% 16%
Race White 23% 66% 11%
Non White 33% 52% 15%
Gender Men 22% 69% 9%
Women 28% 57% 15%
Interview Type Landline 24% 66% 10%
Cell Phone 28% 56% 16%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

Is the controversy over Governor Cuomo's office and the Moreland Commission a major
factor, a minor factor, or not a factor at all in deciding your vote for governor this

November?
Major factor Minor factor Not a factor at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 23% 41% 30% 6%
Party Registration Democrat 23% 39% 32% 6%
Republican 27% 40% 29% 4%
Non-enrolled 21% 50% 27% 2%
Political Ideology Liberal 18% 43% 33% 5%
Moderate 23% 44% 28% 5%
Conservative 28% 41% 27% 4%
Heard About Moreland Yes 34% 40% 23% 3%
Commission Controversy No 13% 43% 379 7%
Region New York City 28% 31% 32% 10%
Suburbs 22% 46% 27% 4%
Upstate 20% 46% 30% 4%
Income Less $50,000 20% 39% 35% 7%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 23% 48% 24% 4%
$100,000 or more 24% 43% 31% 3%
Income Less than $50,000 20% 39% 35% 7%
$50,000 or more 24% 45% 27% 4%
Education Not college graduate 21% 43% 32% 5%
College graduate 25% 41% 29% 5%
Age Under 45 19% 44% 31% 5%
45 or older 25% 39% 30% 5%
Age 18 to 29 16% 50% 28% 6%
30 to 44 21% 41% 33% 5%
45 t0 59 24% 46% 28% 3%
60 or older 27% 34% 32% 7%
Race White 23% 45% 28% 4%
African American 24% 30% 39% 8%
Latino 21% 41% 35% 3%
Race White 23% 45% 28% 4%
Non White 22% 35% 37% 6%
Gender Men 23% 43% 29% 5%
Women 23% 39% 31% 6%
Interview Type Landline 26% 38% 31% 5%
Cell Phone 19% 46% 30% 6%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points. Totals

may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

When thinking about the controversy over Governor Cuomo's office and the
Moreland Commission, do you think the governor's office did nothing wrong, did
something unethical, but not illegal, or did something illegal?

Did something
unethical, but not

Did nothing wrong illegal Did something illegal Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 16% 52% 11% 21%
Party Registration Democrat 20% 50% 9% 21%
Republican 9% 54% 16% 21%
Non-enrolled 14% 58% 10% 18%
Political Ideology Liberal 18% 58% 5% 19%
Moderate 15% 54% 11% 20%
Conservative 16% 50% 15% 19%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 9% 64% 14% 13%
Commission Controversy No 23% 4% 8% 279%
Region New York City 21% 47% 9% 23%
Suburbs 15% 54% 12% 19%
Upstate 15% 54% 11% 20%
Income Less $50,000 23% 45% 12% 21%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 12% 54% 13% 21%
$100,000 or more 11% 66% 9% 13%
Income Less than $50,000 23% 45% 12% 21%
$50,000 or more 12% 60% 11% 17%
Education Not college graduate 19% 49% 11% 20%
College graduate 14% 56% 11% 20%
Age Under 45 19% 52% 10% 20%
45 or older 16% 52% 12% 20%
Age 18 t0 29 20% 66% 1% 13%
30to 44 18% 44% 14% 24%
4510 59 14% 53% 14% 19%
60 or older 17% 52% 10% 20%
Race White 14% 54% 11% 21%
African American 28% 44% 9% 20%
Latino 18% 55% 12% 15%
Race White 14% 54% 11% 21%
Non White 23% 50% 9% 18%
Gender Men 17% 56% 13% 14%
Women 16% 49% 9% 26%
Interview Type Landline 17% 51% 12% 21%
Cell Phone 16% 54% 10% 20%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4 percentage points.
Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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NYS Registered Voters

Both New York Governor Andrew Cuomo and New Jersey
Governor Chris Christie have had controversies in their
administrations. Which controversy do you think is worse:

The involvement of The traffic jam

Governor Cuomo's  caused by Governor

staff in the work of ~ Christie's staff on the
the Moreland George Washington

Commission Bridge Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
NYS Registered Voters 34% 51% 15%
Party Registration Democrat 28% 58% 13%
Republican 56% 31% 14%
Non-enrolled 29% 55% 16%
Political Ideology Liberal 28% 64% 7%
Moderate 36% 52% 12%
Conservative 39% 42% 19%
Heard About Moreland ~ Yes 41% 50% 9%
Commission Controversy No 299 529 19%
Region New York City 28% 56% 16%
Suburbs 32% 53% 15%
Upstate 39% 47% 14%
Income Less $50,000 30% 53% 16%
$50,000 to just under $100,000 35% 55% 9%
$100,000 or more 36% 52% 12%
Income Less than $50,000 30% 53% 16%
$50,000 or more 36% 54% 11%
Education Not college graduate 33% 53% 15%
College graduate 36% 51% 13%
Age Under 45 35% 49% 16%
45 or older 33% 55% 12%
Age 18 to 29 33% 62% 5%
30 to 44 36% 42% 22%
4510 59 34% 53% 13%
60 or older 32% 58% 10%
Race White 35% 52% 13%
African American 19% 64% 17%
Latino 40% 48% 12%
Race White 35% 52% 13%
Non White 31% 53% 16%
Gender Men 38% 51% 11%
Women 31% 52% 17%
Interview Type Landline 37% 48% 15%
Cell Phone 30% 57% 13%

NBC 4 NY/WSJ/Marist Poll NYS Registered Voters: Interviews conducted July 28th through July 31st, 2014, n=852 MOE +/- 3.4
percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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